

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

DYLAN BRANDT, et al., **PLAINTIFFS**

v. **CASE NO. 4:21-CV-00450-JM**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, et al., **DEFENDANTS**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Response to Defendants’ Proffered Evidence	5
A. The Treatment Protocols for Gender Dysphoria Accepted by the American Medical Community Are Supported by Substantial Evidence.	5
B. The Science is Clear that Adolescents Do Not “Outgrow” Gender Dysphoria and Gender-Affirming Care Does Not Cause Youth to be Transgender.	11
C. Treatment Protocols Require Thorough Patient Assessment And Informed Consent Before Gender-Affirming Care Is Provided.....	15
D. There Is Nothing About Gender-Affirming Medical Care for Adolescents that Warrants the Conclusion that Parents Are Incapable of Consenting and Adolescents, Assenting, to Such Treatment After Being Informed of the Risks and Benefits.	20
E. Defendants’ Experts Offer Duplicative and Non-credible Testimony.....	21
LEGAL STANDARD	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing to Bring All of Their Claims	25
A. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing to Challenge the Ban on “Gender Transition Procedures.”	25
B. Plaintiffs have Established Standing to Challenge the Private Right of Action.....	26
C. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing for the Doctor Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim.	27
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim	30

A.	The Health Care Ban Triggers Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny Because It Discriminates on the Basis of Transgender Status and Sex.	31
1.	The Health Care Ban Discriminates Based on Transgender Status.....	31
2.	The Health Care Ban Discriminates Based on Sex.	35
B.	Classifications Based on Transgender Status Trigger Heightened Scrutiny.....	37
C.	The Health Care Ban Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	43
D.	The Health Care Ban Fails Any Level of Scrutiny.	49
III.	The Parent Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Due Process Claim	50
IV.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim	54
A.	The Referral Prohibition Prohibits Speech.	54
B.	The Referral Prohibition Does Not Fall Within An Exception to Regulations of Speech.....	56
C.	The Referral Prohibition Fails Strict Scrutiny.	58
V.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If the Act Takes Effect	60
VI.	The Balance of Equities Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor, and an Injunction Serves the Public Interest	62
VII.	A Facial Injunction Is Required to Effectively Protect Plaintiffs from Harm	64
CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	60
<i>AB v. CD and others</i> [2021] EWHC 741, at ¶¶ 68-70 (Fam)	9
<i>B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dep’t</i> , 276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 20, 2002)	32
<i>D.M. ex rel. Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	64
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	56
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Ind. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	33, 34
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	43
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	49
<i>Bell v. Tavistock and Portman National Health Service Foundation Trust</i> , [2020] EWHC (Admin) 3274	9
<i>Bostock. Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	32, 35, 36
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	59
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	42

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)58

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....28

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....26

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)63

DeBoer v. Snyder,
973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014), *rev'd on other grounds*,
772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), *rev'd sub nom. Obergefell v.*
Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)22

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973).....29

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)22

Edmo v. Idaho Dep't of Corr.,
358 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D. Idaho 2018), *order clarified*, No. 1:17-
CV-00151-BLW, 2019 WL 2319527 (D. Idaho May 31, 2019).....22

Evancho v. Pine–Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....43

G. G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
853 F.3d 729 (4th Cir. 2017)38

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown's, LLC,
563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)60

Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,
137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....24, 41

Gonzalez v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....43

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *as amended* (Aug. 28, 2020), *cert. denied*, No. 20-1163, 2021 WL 2637992 (U.S. June 28, 2021).....*passim*

Hecox v. Little,
 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho. 2020)23

Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder,
 2021 WL 1192842, *appeal filed sub nom. D. H. v. Snyder*, No. 21-15668 (9th Cir. Apr. 19, 2021)35

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....29

Hope Clinic v. Ryan,
 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)27

Hopkins v. Jegley,
 2021 WL 41927 (E.D. Ark., 2021).....27

Jehovah’s Witnesses in State of Wash. v. King Cnty. Hosp. Unit No. 1,
 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967)52

June Medical Services L. L. C. v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....28

Webb ex rel. K.S. v. Smith,
 936 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019)26

Kadel v. Folwell,
 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)37

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)51, 52

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)33, 35, 38

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....28

Latta v. Otter,
 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)34, 39

Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge,
397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....64

Love v. Beshear,
989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....40

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....52

Milliken v. Bradley,
418 U.S. 717 (1974).....66

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. (“NIFLA”) v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361, 2373, (2018).)57, 60

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....63

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....22

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)27

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....51, 52

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
(Def. Br. at 53, citing 442 U.S. 256, 271-72 (1979)34

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam).....32

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....52

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976).....53

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v.
City of Lubbock, Texas*,
2021 WL 2385110 (N.D. Tex., 2021)27

Planned Parenthood of Heartland v. Heineman,
724 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Neb. 2010).....27

Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri & E. Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey,
167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)58

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)25

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....27

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....29, 39

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....59

Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson,
1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021), *reh ’g en banc granted* (July 13, 2021).....28

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....46

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....2, 49, 50

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....58, 59

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....44

Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.,
974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020)32

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....29, 30

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Lab ’ys,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)43

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....55, 56, 58

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 35759

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....51

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....37

Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson,
992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021)24, 60

U.S. v. Virginia (VMI),
518 U.S.35, 43

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....65

Waters v. Ricketts,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb.), *aff'd*, 798 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015).....36

Windsor v. U.S.,
699 F.3d 169, 185 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd sub nom. United States v. Windsor*, 570 U.S. 744, 770 (2013).....41

Wolf v. Walker,
986 F. Supp. 2d 98240

Statutes

2021 ARK. ACTS 626 (“HB 1570”).....*passim*
